## **RESOLUTION 9949**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CASCADE COUNTY PRE-DISASTER MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, in October of 2000, the President of the United States signed into law the "Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000" (PL 106-390) to amend the "Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Act of 1988" which, among other provisions, requires local governments to adopt a Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan in order to be eligible for hazard mitigation funding; and

WHEREAS, the City of Great Falls has worked closely with Cascade County Disaster and Emergency Services to develop a county-wide Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan that will serve the needs of Cascade County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Great Falls supports the Cascade County Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan as a logical means toward protecting people and property from the potential devastating effects of natural and man-made hazards.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls that the "Cascade County, Montana Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan," as approved by the Montana Department of Emergency Services (MDES) and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), is hereby adopted.

PASSED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, this  $6^{th}$  day of December, 2011.

	Michael J. Winters, Mayor
Attest:	
Lisa Kunz, City Clerk	
(SEAL OF CITY)	
APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:	
James W. Santoro, City Attorney	